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[bookmark: PD000001]SUMMARY OF CHANGES  
       
[bookmark: PD000183]The purpose of this amendment is to make a change to Section L, Paragraph IV - PROPOSAL FORMAT Paragraph (E) and address questions as follows:

Section L, Paragraph IV - PROPOSAL FORMAT Paragraph (E) shall be revised to read as follows:

FROM :  
Use Font style “Courier” or “Times New Roman” font size 12. Print one-side, double spaced.  Page limitations shall include any fold out pages up to size 17 x 11 inches only for diagrams, charts, or graphic material, with the type size(s) of such material left to offeror’s discretion and pages of each volume numbered consecutively.  

TO:  
Use Font style “Courier” or “Times New Roman” font size 12. Pages may be printed on one or both sides. The Government prefers single spaced, with one-inch margins on all sides.  If double sided printing is used, each sheet of paper will count as two pages towards the maximum allowed. Page limitations shall include any fold out pages up to size 17 x 11 inches only for diagrams, charts, or graphic material, with the type size(s) of such material left to offeror’s discretion and pages of each volume numbered consecutively.  


Q1. Is this opportunity limited to U.S. based companies only? Is an Israeli-based company permitted to submit a response?
A. The contractor is responsible for determining whether it can obtain the necessary facility clearances and ensuring it is compliant with all solicitation requirements.  


Q2.    In Section L, Para  6.3.3 Management Proposal - Volume I:  a resume is required for a Senior Software Engineer and is included as a Key Personnel labor Category however, in para 6.6 Cost Proposal - Volume V (labor category table) does not have a labor category for the Senior Software Engineer.

A. Para 6.6 Cost Proposal - Volume V (labor category table) is revised as follows:

FROM:

	LABOR CATEGORY
	BASE
	OY1
	OY2
	OY3
	OY4

	Program Manager
	1,880
	1,880
	1,880
	1,880
	1,880

	Senior Satellite Engineer
	3,760
	3,760
	3,760
	3,760
	3,760

	Satellite Engineer
	30,080
	30,080
	30,080
	30,080
	30,080

	Computer Engineer
	3,760
	3,760
	3,760
	3,760
	3,760

	Training Specialist
	1,880
	1,880
	1,880
	1,880
	1,880

	Assistant Program Manager (Det D)
	376
	376
	376
	376
	376

	Seiner Satellite Engineer (Det D)
	1,880
	1,880
	1,880
	1,880
	1,880

	Satellite Engineer (Det D)
	3,760
	3,760
	3,760
	3,760
	3,760

	Total Labor
	47,376
	47,376
	47,376
	47,376
	47,376




TO:

	LABOR CATEGORY
	BASE
	OY1
	OY2
	OY3
	OY4

	Program Manager
	1,880
	1,880
	1,880
	1,880
	1,880

	Senior Satellite Engineer
	3,760
	3,760
	3,760
	3,760
	3,760

	Satellite Engineer
	30,080
	30,080
	30,080
	30,080
	30,080

	Senior Software Engineer
	1,880
	1,880
	1,880
	1,880
	1,880

	Computer Engineer
	1,880
	1,880
	1,880
	1,880
	1,880

	Training Specialist
	1,880
	1,880
	1,880
	1,880
	1,880

	Assistant Program Manager (Det D)
	376
	376
	376
	376
	376

	Seiner Satellite Engineer (Det D)
	1,880
	1,880
	1,880
	1,880
	1,880

	Satellite Engineer (Det D)
	3,760
	3,760
	3,760
	3,760
	3,760

	Total Labor
	47,376
	47,376
	47,376
	47,376
	47,376



Q3.    In Section M,   Factor V: Cost Proposal - Will CLIN 0001 (transition period) be part of the total price used in the cost proposal evaluation? 

A. Yes.

Q4.    On the DD 254 -  1.a, 1.b., 11a, 11d, and 11h indicates a Top Secret facility and safeguarding required but the PWS doesn’t describe any requirement for a contractor facility to store classified information.  A contractor COMSEC account appears to be required, but also not specified in the PWS. Will a contractor facility be required to store classified information (to include Hardware) and COMSEC material?
	
	A. All Classified/COMSEC material will be handled and stored at the government site(s). Please see the attached revised DD-254 as well as the revised NAVSOC Addendum with highlighted changes.

Q5.      PWS Table 2 - The internal physical security classification required shows both Secret / Top Secret.   Can the Government clarify the site security classification requirements and delineate by position if necessary?

	A. On site, a current TOP SECRET clearance is required for personnel working on Polar that have to correspond with the Host in the performance of their duties.  For all other personnel a minimum of a current SECRET clearance is required.

Q6.  Do Compliance Matrix and Acronym List count to the page limits?  Can they be 10 pt. single spaced?

A. No, Compliance Matrix and Acronym List do not count against the page limits?  Yes, they can be 
10 pt. single spaced

Q7.  Please include information on how orders will be issued.  For instance will the Navy provide an RFP that the awardee is then to submit a proposal for and what will the proposal require?

A.  Yes, an RFP will be issued for each task order.  

Q8. Please clarify if invoices are to be separately submitted for each Task Order. 

A. Yes
[bookmark: _GoBack]Q9. Please confirm that if the awardee proposes Facilities Capital Cost of Money that FAR Clause 52.215-17 will be replaced with 52.215-16.
 
A. If necessary it will be replaced at time of award.

Q10. It is requested that the Government exclude the Cover and Table of Contents from the page limits of Volume I – Technical Proposal.

A. They shall not be included in the page count. 

Q11. It is requested that the Government exclude the Cover, Table of Contents, resumes and Letter of Commitments from the page limits of Volume II – Management Proposal.
	
A. They shall not be included in the page count.

Q12. Can offerors provide the non-Excel documents to be submitted on the CD in word Adobe format which provides uniformity between the paper and electronic submission? 

A. Yes

Q13. For configuration and ease of identification purposes, it is requested that the RFP be revised to allow offerors to include the solicitation number in the header. 

A. Solicitation Number in the header is acceptable.

Q14. Do 17x11 foldouts count as one page or two? 

A. One

Q15. Are offerors to complete blocks 6 and 7 of the DD 254 and include with their proposal?  If so, it is requested that the DD 254 be excluded from the page count. 

A. No

Q16. Please confirm the 376 hours for the Assistant Program Manager at Det D is correct and that it should not be 3,760.  
A. The 376 hours are correct.

Q17. Because of the significant backlog at DCAA, many offerors do not have a Forward Pricing Rate Agreement (FPRA) through no fault of their own.  It is respectfully requested that the bullet addressing providing a copy of the FPRA be revised to include Forward Pricing Rate Recommendation (FPRR).  

A. It should be provided if available. 

Q18.  Please provide information on the relative significance of each non-cost factor to each other. 

A. See Section M

Q19. It is respectfully requested that the last paragraph be deleted since it contradicts FAR 52.246-5 in Section E. 

A. Last paragraph shall be deleted.


(End of Summary of Changes) 
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AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)

30-105-04

EXCEPTION TO SF 30

APPROVED BY OIRM 11-84

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)

Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

Please see page 2.

1. CONTRACT ID CODE

PAGE OF  PAGES

U

1

4

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

16C. DATE SIGNED

BY

08-Jun-2016

16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

15C. DATE SIGNED

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR

(Signature of Contracting Officer)

(Signature of person authorized to sign)

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR  (No., Street, County, State and Zip Code)

X

N00244-16-R-0020

X

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

23-May-2016

10B. DATED  (SEE ITEM 13)

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

X

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14.  The hour and date specified for receipt of Offer  

is extended,

X

is not extended.

Offer must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended by one of the following methods: 

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning

copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted;

or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers.  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE 

RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN  

REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER.  If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, 

provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS.

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO:  (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE

 CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying 

office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(B).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT:   Contractor

is not,   

is required to sign this document and return

copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION  (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter

 where feasible.)

10A. MOD. OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

0001

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.

5. PROJECT NO.(If applicable)

6. ISSUED BY

3. EFFECTIVE DATE

08-Jun-2016

CODE

NAVSUP FLC SAN DIEGO

REGIONAL CONTRACTS (CODE 200)

3350 PATTERSON ROAD

BUILDING 801 ROOM 212

PORT HUENEME CA 93043-4301

N00244

7. ADMINISTERED BY  (If other than item 6)

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.

CODE

See Item 6

FACILITY CODE

CODE

EMAIL:

TEL:


